LLaCAN

LA COUNCIL’S ADVOCACY NETWORK

Action Alert #9

Contact Appropriations Committee and Attend Public
Testimony Day for Funding of DD Services

April 2, 2018

House House Senate Senaie
Committee Floer Committee Floor

The House Appropriations Committee needs to hear from you on the importance of
funding services for individuals with developmental disabilities and restoring massive
cuts to the Louisiana Department of Health (LDH). The Appropriations Committee will
meet on Tuesday, April 10th, to hear public testimony on the proposed Fiscal Year
2019 (FY19) State Budget (HB1). Several LaCAN members will represent our group
by testifying before the committee.

If you believe funding should be added for additional waiver slots, to enhance the
waiver rate to serve people with complex and challenging needs, to implement
TEFRA, and to restore ALL the cuts to LDH included in HB1, NOW is the time to take
action!!

How To Take Action

Contact the Chairperson of the Appropriations Committee and Members from your
region before April 10th.

All Regions Committee Chairman

Cameron Henry henryc@legis.la.gov (504) 838-5433
Region 1 New Orleans Area

Gary Carter carterg@legis.la.gov (504) 3616600
Walt Leger, liI legerw@legis la.gov (504) 556-9970
Region 2 Baton Rouge Area

Tony Bacala bacalat@legis.la.gov (225) 677-8020
John Berthelot berthelotj@legis.la.gov (225) 647-5646

Rick Edmonds edmondsr@legis.la.gov (225) 2959240
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Franklin Foil (Vice-Chair) foilf@legis.la.gov (225) 3426777
Valerie Hodges hodgesv@legis.la.gov (225) 791-2199
Patricia Smith smithp@legis.la.gov (225) 342-7106
Region 3 Houmal/Thibodaux Area

Beryl Amedee amedeeb@legis.la.gov (985) 858-2966
Jerome Richard richardj@legis.la.gov (985) 447-0999
Jerome Zeringue zeringuej@legis.la.gov (985) 876-8823
Region 4 Lafayette Area

Bob Hensgens hensgensb@legis.la.gov (337) 893-56035
Blake Miguez miguezb@)legis.la.gov (337) 9378827
Dustin Miller millerd@legis la.gov (337) 943-2900
Region 5 Lake Charles Area

Mark Abraham abrahamm@legis.la.gov (337)475-3016
James Armes armesj@legis.la.gov (337) 238-7004
Bob Hensgens hensgensb@legis la.gov (337) 893-5035
Region 6 Alexandria Area

James Armes armesj@legis.la.gov (337) 238-7004
Lance Harris harrisl@legis.la.gov (318) 7676095
Jack McFarland mcfarlandj@legis.la.gov (318) 2594275
Steve Pylant pylants@legis.la.gov (318) 435-7313
Region 7 Shreveport Area

Lawrence Bagley bagleyl@legis.la.gov (318) 9259588
Jack McFarland mcfarlandj@legis.la.gov (318) 2594275
Region 8 Monroe Area

Bubba Chaney chaneyb@legis.la.gov (318) 728-5875
Jack McFarland mcfarlandj@legis.la.gov (318) 2594275
Steve Pylant pylants@legis.la.gov (318) 435-7313
Region 9 Hammond/Northshore Area

Reid Falconer falconerr@legis.la.gov (985) 7925185
Valerie Hodges hodgesv@legis.la.gov (225) 791-2199
Scott Simon simons@legis la.gov (985) 893-6246
Region 10 Jefferson/New Orleans Area

Robert Billiot billiotr@legis la.gov (504) 436-8929
Cameron Henry henryc@legis.la.gov (504) 838-5433

What to Say?

Start by sharing your story:

e Are you or someone you know one of the 1,300 individuals on the waiver
waiting list identified by OCDD as having the most emergent and urgent needs?
If you don't have urgent needs today, do you want waivers available for when
your needs change?

¢ Do you have a waiver but find it difficult to locate a provider with the ability to
serve people with complex medical and/or behavioral health needs?
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e Are you facing financial hardship covering the costs of your child's care
because you don't meet the financial eligibility criteria for Medicaid?

¢ Will you or a loved one be impacted by the proposed cuts to and elimination of
programs and services for people with disabilities in LDH's budget? (See list of
cuts below under background information.)

Finish by telling committee members how they can help:

¢ Restore ALL cuts to LDH to save services for people with disabilities!

e Appropriate $4.15 million for 800 waiver slots for people with developmental
disabilities in the most urgent need.

e Appropriate $266 milion to enhance waiver rates to serve people with
complex and challenging needs.

¢ Appropriate $11.7 million to implement the TEFRA Medicaid State Plan Option.

Also, don't forget to let your legislators know it is important the regular legislative
session ends early so another special session to address the state's fiscal
cliff can be called.

ATTEND YELLOW SHIRT DAY FOR PUBLIC TESTIMONY

When: Tuesday, April 10th at 9:00 AM* (Arrive by 8:30 AM)
*An update will be sent if time changes.

Where: House Committee Room 5
Louisiana State Capitol - Baton Rouge, LA

If you plan to attend, need a yellow shirt or want to find out about carpooling options,
contact your LaCAN Leader. Arrive at least 30 minutes early to ensure you get a
seat!

Background Information

The proposed FY19 budget, to begin July 1st, cuts LDH over $650 million ($2.4 billion
including federal matching funds) which will result in the reduction or elimination of
numerous programs and services for people with developmental disabilities currently
funded in LDH's budget:

Elimination of Children's Choice and Supports Waivers

Elimination of Long Term Personal Care Services

Elimination of Pediatric Day Health Care Centers

Elimination of Supported Independent Living in the New Opportunities Waiver

(NOW)

e Stricter financial eligibility criteria for Medicaid long term care services
(impacting 57% of current home and community based adult waiver recipients
and ICF/DD adult residents)

¢ Significant reduction to behavioral health and addictive disorder services

¢ Reduction to Support Coordination in the NOW

The proposed budget also does not adequately address the ongoing needs of
individuals with developmental disabilities and their families. Funding for the following
is NOT included in the proposed budget:

¢ 800 additional waiver slots for those individuals in the most urgent need
¢ Enhanced waiver rate for people with complex medical and/or behavioral
support needs


https://laddc.org/initiatives/community-living-and-self-determination/community-supports/current-initiatives/lacan/lacan-leaders/

¢ |Implementation of the TEFRA Medicaid State Plan Option

Advocacy Update

Forty-three (43) LaCAN members attended the House Appropriations Committee
meeting on Monday, March 26th, as LDH's budget was discussed, and your
presence made animpact. The first question asked by the committee was related to
waiver slots! Thanks to all who traveled to the Capitol in their yellow to show support
for disability services!

Contact Us

LaCAN is an initiative of the LA Developmental Disabilities Council. If there are any
questions about the information in this email, contact the Council by replying to this
email, or calling the toll free number listed below:

phone: 1-800-450-8108 Qi’ Louisiana Developmental
email: info@laddc.org Disabilities Council
website: www.lacanadvocates.org

facebook: www.facebook.com/lacanadvocates

twitter: www twitter.com/LaDDCouncil

Click HERE to view all recent and archived LaCAN Alerts.

Click HERE to view previous LaTEACH (Education) Alerts.
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